

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC87891

MEGAN SWARTZ
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

GALE WEBB TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellant,

and

CHRISTOPHER HOBBS,
Defendant.

Transfer from the Southern District Court of Appeals
Case No. SD 26722

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Jasper County, Missouri
Honorable William C. Crawford, Circuit Judge
Case No. 03CV680159

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT
GALE WEBB TRANSPORTATION COMPANY**

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN, LLP

Randy P. Scheer Mo. Bar # 37214

S. Jacob Sappington Mo. Bar # 51810

901 St. Louis Street, Suite 1900

Springfield, Missouri 65806

Telephone: 417-268-4000

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT GALE WEBB
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

POINTS RELIED ON 13

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY AND ARGUMENT, OVER APPELLANT’S OBJECTIONS, REGARDING RESPONDENT’S POTENTIAL FUTURE DIFFICULTIES OR INABILITY FOR NATURAL CHILDBIRTH, AND IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION ON THE SAME, IN THAT SUCH EVIDENCE WAS PURELY SPECULATIVE, WAS NOT BASED ON A REASONABLE DEGREE OF MEDICAL CERTAINTY, WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL, AND WAS THEREFORE INADMISSIBLE 13, 16

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY AND ARGUMENT, OVER APPELLANT’S OBJECTIONS, REGARDING RESPONDENT’S POTENTIAL NEED FOR FUTURE SURGERY, INCLUDING FUSION SURGERY IN THE PELVIC AREA, AND IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S WITHDRAWAL INSTRUCTION ON THE SAME, IN THAT SUCH EVIDENCE WAS PURELY SPECULATIVE, WAS NOT BASED ON A

REASONABLE DEGREE OF MEDICAL CERTAINTY, WAS UNDULY
PREJUDICIAL, AND WAS THEREFORE INADMISSIBLE14, 23

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR
NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING
TESTIMONY AND ARGUMENT, OVER APPELLANT’S OBJECTIONS,
REGARDING RESPONDENT’S POTENTIAL FOR DEVELOPING ADVERSE
RESULTS FROM TAKING PAIN MEDICATION AND ANTI-
INFLAMMATORIES, AND IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S WITHDRAWAL
INSTRUCTION ON THE SAME, IN THAT SUCH EVIDENCE WAS PURELY
SPECULATIVE, WAS NOT BASED ON A REASONABLE DEGREE OF
MEDICAL CERTAINTY, WAS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL, AND WAS
THEREFORE INADMISSIBLE15, 28

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

<u>Breeding v. Dodson Trailer Repair, Inc.</u> , 679 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. 1984) (en banc).....	26
<u>Bynote v. National Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1995) (en banc)	26
<u>Emery v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 976 S.W.2d 439 (Mo. 1998) (en banc)	26, 27
<u>Haggard v. Mid-States Metal Lines, Inc.</u> , 591 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979)	29
<u>Hahn v. McDowell</u> , 349 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. Ct. App. 1961)	19, 20
<u>Hobbs v. Harken</u> , 969 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998)	16, 17, 29
<u>Kramer v. May Lumber Co.</u> , 432 S.W.2d 317 (Mo. Ct. App. 1968)	17, 20, 21
<u>Nelson v. Waxman</u> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. 2000)	16
<u>Seabaugh v. Milde Farms, Inc.</u> , 816 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. 1991).....	26, 27
<u>State of Missouri ex rel. State Hwy. Comm. v. Offutt</u> , 488 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. 1972).....	21
<u>Stuart v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 699 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1985)..
.....	17, 25, 26
<u>Thienes v. Harlan Fruit Co.</u> , 499 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....	17

Other Authorities

MO. CONST. ART. V § 10.....	5
MO. S.CT. R. 83.03	5
